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Outcome 1, Output 1.1, 1.2 





Question: 48

Topic: Employment Contract Peter Cavanagh
Hansard Page: ECITA 46/47  

Senator Conroy asked:

1. When was the employment contract [of former Head of Television, Peter Cavanagh] due to expire?

2. And on what date exactly did he leave SBS and what was the payout that he received from SBS as a result of his leaving?

3. What changes were you proposing to make that he—rather than you—felt reduced his responsibilities?

Answer: 

1. 30 June 2004.

2. 20 August 2002. Amount of payout was $235,000.

3. As Mr Milan answered at the Estimates Hearing, "in essence, one of the issues we discussed was giving me final sign-off of the advertising policy of the organisation - not ads on SBS but the way we advertise ourselves publicly outside of the organisation. That was an issue. It was a number of those sorts of day-to-day management issues."  

Outcome 1, Output 1.1, 1.2 





Question: 49

Topic: Staffing SBS Television
Hansard Page: ECITA 51 

Senator Conroy asked:

What are the total number of staff in the SBS television division at the moment?  

Can I have a breakdown within television of permanent versus contract and casual staff? 

Answer: 

1. June 2002-May 2003 equivalent full-time staffing numbers in SBS Television are as follows:

Ongoing (permanent)  


261.92

Specified Period/Task or Contract  
155.93

Casual  




    7.65

TOTAL  




 425.50

Outcome 1, Output 1.1, 1.2 





Question: 50

Topic: Sponsorship The Business Show
Hansard Page: ECITA 51

Senator Conroy asked:

1. Can you confirm that your business and current affairs program The Business Show was sponsored by a commercial company, Perpetual Investments, last year?

2. Can you confirm the exact period during which the sponsorship lasted?

Answer: 

2. The Business Show was sponsored by Perpetual Investments for three episodes in 2002.

3. The exact period of the sponsorship was for the programs shown on 28 April, 5 May and 12 May 2002.

Outcome 1, Output 1.1, 1.2 





Question: 51

Topic: Employment Ms Deb Richards
Hansard Page: ECITA 57 

Senator Conroy asked:

3. On what date did Ms (Deb) Richards [former Executive Producer of The Business Show] leave SBS?

4. Could you let us know when her contract was due to expire?

Answer: 

4. 30 November 2002.

5. 30 November 2002.

Outcome 1, Output 1.1, 1.2 





Question: 52

Topic: Programming and Staff Cuts
Hansard Page: ECITA 58 

Senator Lundy asked:

I would like to go back to the questions asked earlier about programming and staff cuts. You mentioned that two jobs will go locally in programming. Can you detail those again for me, please?

Answer: 

The Programming Department employed 18 people (including the Network Programmer) and had one additional staff member on temporary loan from another department. That temporary secondment has ended and three of the 18 positions have been abolished. 
Of the three staff affected one has taken redundancy and two are being considered for redeployment.

Outcome 1, Output 1.1, 1.2 





Question: 53

Topic: Software - SBS Internet Site
Hansard Page: ECITA 59/60 

Senator Lundy asked:

With regard to the software that SBS purchased to perform that role [SBS Internet site], how much did it cost?

Could you take on notice the detailed cost to date and the ongoing costs associated with licensing fees, maintenance and services. 

Answer: 

The Pilat IBMS product is a Television Program Management System which is used extensively within the Television Division to:-

· manage the broadcast rights and play information associated with purchased and locally produced TV programs. 

· produce the program schedule.

· monitor workflow throughout the subtitling, program preparation process.

· manage TV Program version control to ensure the correct version of a TV program goes to air at the correct time.

This is a core system utilised by Television to manage program stock inventory and allows SBS to maximise program utilisation on SBS TV.

The costs associated with this system are:-

· Licence fee $600,000

· Implementation Costs $676,875

· Project Management Expenses $43,806

· Ongoing Costs - Maintenance/Licence fees $120,000 p.a. 

Outcome 1, Output 1.1, 1.2 





Question: 54

Topic: Move to Federation Square
Hansard Page: ECITA 60 

Senator Lundy asked:

[Re SBS move of the Melbourne office of SBS radio to Federation Square] what were the preconditions, if you like, at the Ballet Centre?   Did you have an option for renewal there, or any offers for helping out with the space problem?

Answer: 

SBS’s lease term at the Ballet Centre was scheduled to end on 16 February 2002. An option was available for a further 6 years from that date.

A major upgrade of the equipment and a related space reconfiguration was going to be necessary as a consequence of the move from analogue to digital technology. Additional space was required for this and there was no space available (or likely to become available) within the Ballet Centre building.

The building and location also provided no opportunity for SBS to have exposure to, and interact with, the general public. 

Outcome 1, Output 1.1, 1.2 





Question: 55

Topic: Broadcast of Walkely Awards
Hansard Page: ECITA 65 

Senator Santoro asked:

[Re broadcast of the AJA journalism awards] who made the decision and how much did it cost to broadcast that event?

Who made the decision not to broadcast the speech by the guest of honour?   I would like you to look at how that decision was made.

Answer: 

The decision to broadcast the Walkely Awards was made by the former Head of Television, Peter Cavanagh, following a submission from the Director of News and Current Affairs, Phil Martin, requesting funding for the project. The budget for the broadcast in 2002 was $60,000. 
The decision to not broadcast the speech by the Minister for Workplace Relations, Tony Abbott, was taken by the Director of Television News and Current Affairs.

This decision was part of the normal process associated with the broadcast of live events where the duration of the event is considerably longer than the time available for broadcast. In the case of the Walkely Awards, the event runs for about three hours and one hour is available in the SBS schedule for a delayed, edited broadcast. 
One of the main reasons SBS undertook to broadcast the highlights of the event was to encourage the practice of good journalism through showcasing examples of excellence in journalism. Therefore, in order to show as many examples as possible it has been necessary to exclude from broadcast parts of the event not integral to the aims of the production. 
In the case of the 2002 Walkely Awards, the speech by the Minister for Workplace Relations was excluded along with addresses from other speakers including Federal officials of the Media Entertainment and Arts Alliance. The same criteria was applied in 2001 when the speech by the guest of honour the Premier of Victoria, Steve Bracks, was excluded and in 2000 when the speech of the then Governor General, Sir William Deane, was also dropped.

Outcome 1, Output 1.1, 1.2 





Question: 56

Topic: SBS Representations Free Trade Agreement
Hansard Page: ECITA 342

Senator Carr  asked:

I will ask a similar question of all the other agencies in the portfolio. I would like to know what representations have been made [to DCITA and DFAT] with regard to the free trade discussions and the nature of those representations

Answer: 

SBS has not made representations to DCITA or DFAT on the free trade issue.

Outcome 1, Output 1.1, 1.2 




Question: 57

Topic: Indigenous Broadcasting
Written Question on Notice

Senator Lundy asked:

(1) Please explain why the funding of $2.4 million set aside in the 2002-03 financial year for Indigenous television programmes appears to have been underspent by $609 150?

(2) Please provide a full breakdown of the expenditure under this programme.

Answer: 

(1) The underspend in the 2002-03 financial year is the result of expenditure being deferred until 2003-04 due to revised production schedules, as happens in the normal course of events with television commissioning and production.

(2) The breakdown of expenditure (2002-03 Estimated Actual figure) for SBS Television is as follows:

SBS Independent
 
1,049,000

TV Production

   541,850

Operations

     82,000

News & Current Affairs
 
   100,000

Network Programming

     18,000

TOTAL

1,790,850

Outcome 1, Output 1.1, 1.2 





Question: 58

Topic: Cessation of SBS Radio Scottish-Gaelic Program
Written Question on Notice

Senator Mackay asked:

1. Is SBS terminating Scottish-Gaelic language monthly broadcast?

If yes
2. Why has SBS made this decision?

3. Is SBS planning to terminate other broadcasts, such as Irish and Welsh?

4. SBS has an obligation to communities to broadcast in their own language, does it not? Why is SBS disregarding the needs of the Scottish community?

Answer: 

1. SBS Radio is discontinuing its weekly one-hour program in Scottish Gaelic.

2. SBS has made the decision with regret after reviewing its airtime allocation in light of the 2001 National Population and Housing Census. Unfortunately, with finite resources – including funding and airtime - it is not possible to give airtime to needy new and emerging communities without taking hours away elsewhere. Scottish Gaelic, along with Irish Gaelic, Welsh and Belarusian were the four smallest language communities on SBS Radio and have been taken off the schedules to make way for services to language communities with far greater need.

3. Yes, see 2 above.

4. SBS is not ignoring the needs of the Scottish-Gaelic speaking community, but to continue to operate within a finite budget and fixed number of frequencies SBS Radio must make difficult decisions in the best interests of its audiences as a whole. The criteria used to assess need and therefore determine which language communities will gain hours and which will lose were the same as those used in the 1993 rescheduling process. They were reaffirmed at mass meetings of community representatives co-hosted by SBS Radio and ethnic or multicultural councils in all the state and territory capitals from June to December 2002. 


The criteria are: the number of speakers of each language, their lack of fluency in English, recency of arrival, number aged over 55 and unemployment rates. Under these criteria SBS was left with no alternative but to discontinue programs to Scottish Gaelic speakers, who number just 815. By comparison, the smallest of the four new language communities being brought onto the schedules - Amharic speakers from Ethiopia - numbers 1,466.
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